

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR JANUARY 9, 2024
No. 23-3228

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
Gregory M. Singer
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
D. John Sauer
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
13321 N. Outer Forty Road, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanchelaw.com

Attorneys for President Donald J. Trump

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. PARTIES AND *AMICI CURIAE*

The parties in the district court include the United States of America and President Donald J. Trump. The same parties are now before this Court.

The district court denied leave to file to proposed *amici curiae*. Except for *amici* Former Attorney General Edwin Meese III and Law Professors Steven G. Calabresi and Gary S. Lawson, *amici curiae* appearing before this Court are listed in the Brief for Appellee United States of America.

B. RULINGS UNDER REVIEW

References to the rulings at issue appear in the Brief for Appellant President Donald J. Trump.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government’s Statement of Facts Is Legally and Factually Incorrect.....	3
II. President Trump Has Immunity from Prosecution for His Official Acts.	5
A. The Separation of Powers Mandates Presidential Immunity.....	5
B. Policy Considerations Favor Criminal Immunity.	9
C. Constitutional Text and History Support Presidential Immunity.....	14
D. Analogous Immunity Doctrines Support Presidential Immunity.	19
III. The Indictment Violates Presidential Immunity.	21
A. The “Outer Perimeter” Test Provides the Scope of Immunity.....	21
B. The Alleged Acts Fall Within the Outer Perimeter.	23
IV. The Impeachment Judgment Clause Forecloses the Prosecution.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	2
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	28
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	28
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	22-23
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	21, 23
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	22-23
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	12
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	26
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	20
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7

<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	19
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	22-23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	28
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	22
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	27
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	7, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 6
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	7
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	1
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	7, 8

<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	1, 3-4, 8, 10, 14, 19, 21-23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	18
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	21-23
<i>Springer v. Gov't of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	27
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	4
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7, 8

<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	1
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	28
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch.) 32 (1812).....	27
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	12
<i>United States v. Manton</i> , 107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939).....	21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2, 8

<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	1
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	27
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	22
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	2, 12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	27
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	2
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	27
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	14
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	28
Other Authorities	
2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	8
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1753).....	26
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	6, 25
4 DEBATES ON THE CONSTITUTION 109 (J. Elliot ed. 1891)	17
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 222, 2000 WL 33711291 (2000)	9, 11, 13, 16
Andrew C. McCarthy, <i>The Wages of Prosecuting Presidents for their Official Acts</i> , National Review (Dec. 9, 2023), at https://www.nationalreview.com/2023/12/the-wages-of-prosecuting-presidents-over-their-official-acts/	17

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	24
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 1454 (2009).....	9, 11
FEDERALIST NO. 47	10
FEDERALIST NO. 65	14-16, 26, 28
FEDERALIST NO. 69	15, 26
FEDERALIST NO. 77	16, 26
Statement of President Ford (Sept. 8, 1974), https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/document/0067/1563096.pdf	18
The Editors, <i>Iran-Contra Scandal Begins with Shredded Documents</i> , History (Nov. 13, 2009), at https://www.history.com/this-day-in-history/oliver-north-starts-feeding-documents-into-the-shredding-machine	17
<i>The Proceedings Relative to Calling the Conventions of 1776 and 1790</i> (1825) ...	25
Tim Arango, <i>Ex-Prosecutor's Book Accuses Bush of Murder</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (July 7, 2008), https://www.nytimes.com/2008/07/07/business/media/07bugliosi.html ..	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice Memorandum, Doc. 28 in <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00287-AGF (E.D. Mo. Filed June 4, 2021)	7
<i>Whether a Former President May Be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offenses for Which He Was Impeached by the House and Acquitted by the Senate</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 110 (2000)	24-26
